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GOUVERNEUR TALC C0.,(  ©. -

GOUVERNEUR, NEW YORK

RECORD OF JOBS HELD

NAME

&

MALBEUF, Lawrence George

Date of Hire 8/4/54

DATE
From To JOB CLASSIFICATIONM DEPT.
8/4/54 9/2/54 Laborer Mill
9/3/54 10/24/54 1st Miller (SC) Mill
10/25/54 1/16/55 2nd Miller Mill
1/17/55 8/31/70 Quality Coﬁ;rol Mill
9/1/70 3/1/94 Supervisor Quality Control Mill

Early retirement, age 63, under Pension Plan DA-325.




SAMARITAN MEDICAL CENTER
ONCOLOGY UNIT

830 WASHINGTON STREET

WATERTOWN, N.Y. 13601

July 28, 1994

Dr. Ashraf
West St. Rd.
Carthage, NY 13619

Dear Dr. Ashraf:

_ Thank you for asking me to see Mr. Malbeuf who was seen in our office July
19th. He is a pleasant 63 year old man who was diagnosed in Syracuse as
having a right sided malignant mesothelioma status post thoracoscopy and chest
tube drainage with sclerosis. He presented by virtue of shortness of breath
over a 2-3 week period and had had a thoracentesis X 2 in June of this year.
Currently there is no significant shortness of breath. He notes marked
improvement in his sense of well being since the pleurodesis. In addition,
there is no chest pain or hemoptysis. He denies fevers, chills or night
sweats. No abdominal discomfort, focal weakness, numbness, paresthesias or
bone pain. He denies significant weight loss, loss in appetite or energy.
There are no urinary symptoms.

In addition, he was recently diagnosed April of 1994 with prostate cancer, I
believe stage B. Radiation therapy being recommended by Dr. Plumpton. PSA
level was 9.7.

He has a 45 one pack year history of smoking. He does not abuse alcohol. He
has no known allergies. Medications are Zantac, Atenolol and Buspar.

Past medical history includes hypertension in the past, midepigastric pain for
which he has taken Zantac. He”s been admitted to St. Joe”s in Carthage this
year, related to his mesothelioma. There has been no other significant
hospitalizations or surgery other than appendectomy or medical problems.

There is no other prior history of cancer.

Social history and family history includes four children. He is accompanied
today by his wife. He is retired. He has had exposure to industrial dusts.
He has a "border line positive PPD".




Exam revealed an alert, healthy appearing man weighing 167 1bs. Pulse is 84
and regular. HEENT exam showed no icterus. Extraocular muscles are intact.
Pupils are equal. Disks are not examined. There is no pain on percussion
over the spine, no adenopathy, no palpable thyroid. No skin nodules, joint
swelling or clubbing. Chest shows a few rales at the right base. The left
lung is clear. There is a regular rate and rhythm without murmur, gallop, rub
or pedal edema. There is a healed right chest tube scar. The abdomen is
soft, nontender without organomegaly or masses. Prostate and testicles were
not examined. Gait is of normal cadence.

Laboratories include thoracoscopy performed at St. Joseph”s 6/8/94 showed that
the entire pleura was abnormal, thickened and inflamed with multiple o
‘pnodularities. There was also involvement of the visceral pleura of the lung.
Chest x-ray reviewed originally showed a right pleural effusion 3/4 up the
hemithorax.

IMPRESSION:

1. Malignant mesothelioma by biopsy, right chest, asymptomatic, status post
chest tube drainage and pleurodesis.

2. Well differentiated prostatic carcinoma, at least stage B.

A discussion was held regarding the natural history of mesothelioma. 1
offered the patient a range of options from very aggressive therapy for which
he might have to be seen at a center such as Memorial to chemotherapy to
observation. The pros and cons of each approach, in light of the natural
history of this disease was explained. For the time being, since he is
asymptomatic and since there is no good chemotherapy nor has radiation or
surgery shown to impact positively the natural history of this disease, only
observation is warranted. In my opinion he has had the main treatment that is
drainage and sclerosis to improve his sense of well being and performance
status.

Regarding the prostate, given the history of mesothelioma I do not think
radiation or surgery would be indicated. If he start to have difficulty from
the prostate then treatment with hormones or antagonists can be used. He has
a return visit in 2 months.

Thank you for asking me to see Mr. Malbenf and 1 will be keeping you and Dr.
' Sherman informed of his situation.

D 7/28/94 “8farles F. Romano, M.D.
T 7/29/94 VA Department of Oncology
cc: Dr. Sherman




Ronald A. Miller, M.D.
961 Canal Street
Syracuse, New York 13210-1287

SECEIVE
January 18, 1996 JAN 2 2 936

007 & ASSOCIATES
R Y 13202

m__

Thaddeus B. Oot, Esq.
Oot & Associates
503 E. Washington Street
Syracuse, NY 13202
Re: Evelyn L. Malbeuf (Widow)
Lawrence Malbeuf (Deceased) vs
Gouverneur Talc
D/D: 9/6/95
D/A: 3/1/94
WCB#: 69409937
CCi#: 40135972-062
Dear Mr. Oot:

T have reviewed the submitted material relative to this gentleman which material includes the
following: :

1. There is included a transcribed report of workman’s compensation board hearing before Judge
Francis LaVigne of 2/95. The Judge determined occupational lung disease - pneumoconiosis.

The claimant was classified as permanently and totally disabled.

2. A death certificate signed by Dr. Charles Romano of Watertown, New York, indicating the
diagnosis of mesothelioma - thoracic. The date of expiration noted as 5/6/95.

3. A pulmonary consultation report dated 4/1/94 by Dr. Sherif G. Ei Bayadi. The doctor’s
impression was as follows: “Large right pleural effusion with suspicious cytology but not
diagnostic for adenocarcinoma.” The doctor indicated that mesothelioma should be considered in
the differential diagnosis noting the CAT Scan suggested pleural thickening with calcification
consisu;nt with asbestos exposure. Also noted at that time was an elevation of the PSA with a
value of 9.7.

4. Also reviewed was an extensive consultative records review by Dr. W. K. C. Morgan, an
internationally recognized expert and author regarding pulmonary disease. In the doctor’s review

» 2+ of radiqgraphieexamjnations by several radiologists, Dr. Morgan noted no radiographic evidence

et %t S e ...continued
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Re: Lawrence Malbeuf vs. Gouverneur Talc

for pneumoconiosis but does specifically refer to a CAT Scan of 3/25/54 reported by Dr. Lanigan
of Carthage, New York, in which study there were patchy alveolar infiltrates in the right middle
lobe and superior segment of the right lower lobe. In addition, there was a 6 mm nodular density
in the lateral aspect of the right middle lobe. The significance of these observations was not
certain, but the nodular density that was suggested could represent a carcinoma.

In spite of his uncertainty regarding the parenchymal involvement regarding fibrosis, because of
the very significant change in Mr, Malbeuf's lung fonction, Dr. W. K. C. Morgan concluded that
“There is no better explanation than pulmonary fibrosis, i.e. pneumoconiosis.”

In reviewing the submitted material including the history of many years of exposure to talc dust
often known to be contaminated with asbestos, the history of pleural thickening, large pleural
effusion, and report of pleural biopsy of St. Joseph's Hospital admission of 6/3/94 demonstrating
malignant mesothelioma with calcified pleural plaque and pulmonary ferruginous bodies, my
diagnosis with a reasonable degree of medical certainty is that of mesothelioma.

I should be answer to questions should they arise. Thank you for the opportunity of reviewing
these records.

Sincerely,

(et follon

Ronald A. Miller, M.D.

RAM/cIf




Coliege of Medicine

Department of Pathology (p

(315) 464-4750 |

FAX (315) 464-7130 A~
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ﬁ%i‘“‘ - o June 12,1995
| | A5 i)
Victor J. Ciabotti u J.w?
Setright and Ciabotti B
313 Montgomery Street SETRIGHT CIABOTT! & LONGSTREET

Syracuse, NY 13202
Re: Lawrence Malbeuf, JA95-106
Dear Mr. Ciabotti:

I received one slide labeled “A” from St. Joseph’s Hospital in Syracuse. I also received a
copy of a February 1, 1995 report from Dr. Keith Morgan, and a copy of the pathology report
from St. Joseph’s Hospital and a consultation report from Dr. Katzenstein. According to Dr.
Katzenstein’s report, there were 49 slides received for review of the total case. Therefore my
review at this point is limited to one slide.

The one slide I received contains both tumor with epithelial pattern typical of malignant
mesothelioma and sample of lung parenchyma showing considerable accumulation of mixed
strongly birefringent and more weakly birefringent dust and a few ferruginous bodies consistent
with asbestos bodies. The report from Dr. Katzenstein states that the tumor showed positive
staining for cytokeratin and negative staining for mucin as well as negative staining for CEA,
B72.3 and Leu M1. These findings all support the diagnosis of malignant mesothelioma with
epithelial pattern.

For me to fully review this case I would greatly appreciate if you would ask St. Joseph’s
Hospital to send me a few of the paraffin blocks containing tumor and lung so that I could more
fully study this case. :

Sincerely,

J el‘fold L. Abraham, M.D.

Professor of Pathology
Professor of Preventive Medicine
Director of Environmental and
Occupational Pathology

JLA/cd

Committed to Excellence in Professional Education, Patient Care and Research.

College of Medicine College of Graduate Studies College of Health Related Professions College of Nursing University Hospital
750 East Adams Street, Syracuse, N.Y. 13210
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V) R.T. Vanderbilt Company, Inc.

INDUSTRIAL MINERALS AND CHEMICALS

30 WINFIELO STREET. PO BOX 5150, NORWALK, CONNECTICUT 06856 -5150 = (203} 853-1400
FAX (203) 8531452 - CABLE “BILTVAN" NORWALK. CONNECTICUT - Twx 710-468-2940

April 3, 1995
Mirza M. Ashraf, M.D.
1001 West Street
Carthage, NY 13619 Re: Mr. Lawrence Malbeuf SS# 072-24-1737

Dear Dr. Ashraf:

Attached please find our original correspondence to you and a medical release authorization concerning Mr.
Malbeuf. In response to this request you did forward assorted medical summaries and reports we are most grateful
to have received. Unfortunately we have not yet received some detailed laboratory reports and all radiographs and
tissue specimens referenced in some of these documents.

As a follow-up to our original request, we are again requesting these materials. If you do not have such
records and specimens, we would appreciate any advice you might provide as to where such material might be
found. Clearly, it is not possible for our medical consultants to properly complete their review without access to
such key diagnostic records and specimens.

[n addition to Dr. Boehlecke (mentioned in our earlier correspondence), we have retained another
pulmonary specialist, Dr. Keith Morgan. = We would like the detailed laboratory reports, pertinent chest
radiographs and tissue specimens associated with Mr. Malbeuf’s pulmonary condition sent to Dr. Morgan (see
address and phone below).

We would be happy to formally assure the security and return of these records and specimens to you after
our review. If you have reservations in this regard, please contact me or Dr. Morgan directly. We would like to
complete our review of this case as soon as possible and appreciate your cooperation on this matter.

Very truly yours,

R. T. VANDERBILT COMPANY, INC.

“~ (f.‘/f:- ‘(4{’::'-(_‘

John W. Kelse
Corporate [ndustrial Hygienist
Manager, Occupational Health & Safety

Please forward additional records and specimens to:

W.K.C. Morgan, M.D.

FRCP (Ed)., FRCP (c), FACP

University Hospital, Chest Diseases Unit
338 Windermere Road

London, Ontario N6A 5A5 Canada
Phone: 519-663-3806 Fax: 519-663-3232

The recommendaiions for use of our matenats are based upan 1e4is beisvord 16 ba rekablz However wa do not guar 3nize ihe resulls 1y be oblained




R.T. Vanderbilt Company, Inc.

INDUSTRIAL MINERALS AND CHEMICALS

30 WINFIELD STREET. P O. BOX 5150. NORWALK. CONNECTICUT 06856-5150 + (203] 853.1400
FAX {203) 853:1452 « CABLE “BILTVAN". NORWALK. CONNECTICUT - TWX 710-468-2940

October 4, 1994

Carthage Area Hospital
Medical Records Department
1001 West Street

Carthage, NY 13619

Re: Mr. Lawrence Malbeuf SS¥# 072-24-1737

Dear Sir or Madam:

As his former cmploye‘;wc have contacted Mr. Malbeuf and received his permission to access his medical records.
A copy of the records release is attached. For many years the Gouverneur Talc Company has maintained an active

medical suryeillance pn')gram. Over the last ten years we have coordinated this program through a pulmonary specialist
at The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.

The company is aware that overexposure to its talc dust - indeed any mineral dust - can result in adverse pulmonary
effects. We are therefore concerned about reports we have received about Mr. Malbeuf’s pulmonary condition, wish to

be informed on this condition and to assist in any way we can. On behalf of all our talc miners and millers we feel we
have a commitment to do so.

It is our hope to obtain a copy of Mr. Malbeuf’s medical record along with available tissue samples for review by
Brian Boehlecke, M.D. (our pulmonary medical advisor) and a pathologist familiar with histology possibly associated
with this case. Whatever is learned from this review will certainly be shared with you, Mr. Malbeuf or any additional
parties Mr. Malbeuf might later designate. Mr. Malbeuf was a patient at the hospital from 3/22/94 to 3/26/94.

If you could provide a copy of Mr. Malbeuf’s medical record pertaining to his pulmonqry status and any related
lissue samples available, we would be most grateful. Please forward this material to my attention. Please feel free to
contact Dr. Boehlecke at 919-966-2532 or'me at 203-853-1400 if we can clarify this request or help in any other way.

Very truly yours,

R.T. VANDERBILT COMPANY, INC.

ohn W. Kelse y
Corporate Industrial Hygienist
Manager, Occupational Health & Safety )\
' o
TWK/sk ' .X\
ittachment . Q\-)
s¢:  Mr. Lawrence Malbeuf \
Brian Boehlecke, M.D. , &3
Mr. Dana Putman

The recommandations for use af our materials are based upon lests befioved 1o be (ckabla 1 lowover we 0o ROt Quarantea tha results 10 e obtamed




MEDICAL RELEASE AUTHORIZATION

TO:

I hereby authorize my primary care physician, &all other
persons who have medically evaluated or attended me (to
include hospital facilities) to permit examination and
reproduction of all or anv portion of the following by the
R.T. Vanderbilt Company, Inc., or its authorized
representatives:

All medical records, pulmonary evaluations (to include
x-raye, X-ray interpretation reporte), laboratory records
and reports, tissue eamples and all teete of any type and
character pertaining to mny current pulmonary
condition treatment, diagnosis, prognogis or etiology.

A rhotoetatted copy of thie authorization shall have the eame
effect ae the original.

The underesigned authorizes the R.T. Vanderbilt Company, Inc.,
to redisclose any and all recorde obtained pursuant to thise
authorizaetion to ite couneel or individuale or organizatione .
retained as medical experts to act on its behalf.

awrence G. Malb

Social Securityﬂegfj AL / 777

WITNESSED:
On the_.ﬂ_day of%f__,lQQL before me personall-y appeared

Mr. Lawrence G. Malbeuf, known to be the individual deecribed
in and who executed the foregoing inetrument-‘

1

Witnhess

NOTE: This sauthorization <hall be considered invalid after
20 dave of the above date eigned. If presented after
that time. obtain a new authorization.

MALBEUF-10/94

TaTAL P.@2




